
From: Andy Lojo
To: Eileen Chen
Cc: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; dylan.roe@acgov.org; jfitzpatrick@publicstorage.com; Emmett Albergotti; Tom Graf
Subject: Summary of recent conversations regarding Chrome 6 issue, 6800 Overlake Place, Newark
Date: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 3:47:18 PM
Attachments: Newark.pdf

Full Bloom.pdf
Newark map.pdf

Hi Eileen,
 
Thank you for talking with me last Friday and yesterday about your concerns that
 moving the slag affected soil into potential contact with shallow groundwater
 could result in mobilizing hexavalent chromium out of the slag and cause a
 problem in groundwater at the site.  Based on our conversations I understand that
 you do not feel the TCLP test accurately simulates conditions that would be
 expected below the site if the slag were to be in contact with groundwater for an
 extended period of time, or that it truly is a rigorous enough assessment of what
 might leach for many years to come.  We also discussed the option of testing the
 soil using DI water or finding another method to simulate on-site conditions but
 neither you or I have been able to identify a method that will satisfy your concern. 
 Therefore, we also discussed the possibility of testing groundwater now as a way to
 assess Cr+6 leaching potential at the site, but you indicated that even non-detect
 results will not satisfy your concern that this could happen in the future if some of
 the soil is moved into contact with groundwater.  
 
We have also continued to search for professional papers applicable to the
 situation.   The attached link is an article done by the USGS and others on
 chromium concentrations in groundwater in the Mojave desert from
 2008. http://ca.water.usgs.gov/news/2008/Chromium-report.pdf   It is a lengthy technical
 paper but it contains a good discussion on the relationship of Cr+6 concentrations
 to pH levels in groundwater, which is critical to our situation.   The abstract states
 that Chrome +6 concentrations did not exceed 5 ug/L at pH values < 7.5 regardless
 of geology.   I therefore looked up pH and DTW levels at sites in the area.  
 
The attached monitoring report from the former Earl Automotive site located just
 south east and adjacent to 6800 Overlake place, contains groundwater monitoring
 data from 4 wells sampled semi-annually in 2010 and 2011.   The highest DTW was
 5.30 feet (MW-3, April 8, 2011).  The highest pH value at the time of sampling
 during the most recent event was  6.73 (MW- 2, August 15, 2011).     The second
 attached monitoring report from Full Bloom Baking Company located just north and
 adjacent to the site, contains groundwater monitoring data from the sampling of
 one monitoring well on March 1, 2012.  The DTW was reported at 4.3 feet, and the
 pH value at the time of sampling was 7.59.  We reviewed pH and DTW data from
 additional sites in the area as shown on the attached map.   DTW and pH values
 reported at these sites are similar and cover a much broader time frame going
 back over 10 years, indicating that pH in the area is not likely to exceed 7.5, and
 DTW is not likely to be shallower than 5 feet bgs. 
 
We therefore request your consideration of this additional information and approval
 of the remedial plan which includes moving some of the slag affected soil from its
 current depth of approximately 2 feet to 5 feet underneath the building.  We have
 no data to suggest that Chrome +6 would leach from the slag and this new
 information affirms that in the unlikely case it happened,  it would not migrate in
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6953 Jarvis Avenue, Newark, California, December 21, 2009.  
 


2. ENGEO, Workplan for Additional Groundwater Sampling, 6953 Jarvis 
Avenue, Newark, California, February 4, 2011. 


 
Dear Ms. Chen: 
 
ENGEO prepared this report on behalf of the responsible party, Borzooieh Pirghibi. This report 
summarizes the recent Third Quarter 2011 groundwater monitoring event completed at the 
former Earl Automotive (Site), located at 6953 Jarvis Avenue, Newark, California (Figure 1).  
 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
 
Groundwater Elevations 
 
ENGEO measured and recorded the depth to groundwater in monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, 
MW-3, and MW-4 using a portable electronic water level indicator. The depths to groundwater 
ranged from 6.45 feet below the TOC in onsite Well MW-1 to 7.61 feet below the TOC in 
Well MW-4. Based on the groundwater elevations, the groundwater flow direction is toward the 
southeast with a gradient of approximately 0.007 ft/ft (Figure 2). The groundwater elevation data 
is summarized in Table 1.  
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
 
After recording groundwater depth measurements, we collected groundwater samples from 
onsite Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 on August 15, 2011. The groundwater sampling 
was conducted using the following methodology: 
 
• Purging was accomplished using a portable 24-volt submersible pump placed in the middle 


portion of the screen zone. After purging approximately three well casing volumes, 
groundwater samples were collected using new disposable bailers and transferred to 
laboratory provided containers.  


 
• A portable field meter was used to record pH, temperature, and conductivity measurements 


during purging. 
 
• The purge pump was decontaminated between each well using Alconox and distilled water. 
 
• Groundwater samples were labeled with an identification number and placed on ice with a 


chain-of-custody record during transportation to the analytical laboratory. 
 
• The samples were submitted to Torrent Laboratory for the analysis of total petroleum 


hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Test Method 8260; total petroleum hydrocarbons 
as diesel (TPHd) and hydraulic oil (TPHo) by EPA Test Method 8015B and silica gel 
cleanup (EPA Method 3630); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and 
methyl-tert butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Test Method 8260B.  


 
• Purge water was transferred to a 55-gallon drum pending offsite disposal. 
 
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
 
For the August 2011 sampling event, detections of benzene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes were 
reported for Well MW-3 at concentrations of 23, 11, and 3.1 micrograms per liter (ug/l), 
respectively (Figure 3). No other detections above laboratory reporting limits were observed.  
 
Groundwater monitoring well analytical data is summarized in Table 2. A copy of the 
groundwater laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are attached. 
 
FINDINGS  
 
• The concentrations of gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes show generally stable, 


or decreased concentrations since the October 2010 sampling event.  
 
• The downgradient extent of groundwater impacts appears to be delineated by monitoring 


Well MW-4 for this event and the previous grab groundwater samples collected from 
Borings B-5, B-6, B-10, and B-11.  
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• We recommend performing a minimum of one additional groundwater monitoring event to 
confirm the predominant groundwater flow direction and concentration trends. Upon 
completing four quarterly monitoring events, we will determine whether a no further action 
(NFA) designation should be requested from ACWD. 


 
LIMITATIONS 
 
We performed our professional services in accordance with generally accepted environmental 
engineering principles and practices currently employed in Northern California at the time we 
performed our services. No other warranty is expressed or implied. We limited our investigation 
to the authorized work scope, which included monitoring of specific groundwater monitoring 
wells. Our investigation is not intended to be comprehensive, to identify all potential concerns, 
or to guarantee that no additional environmental contamination beyond that described in this 
report exists at the site. 
 
Findings in this report are valid as of the day of monitoring. However, changes in groundwater 
conditions can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural processes, or human 
activity on the site, or on surrounding properties. This report applies only for the subject 
property. We are not responsible for the interpretations of the data in this report made by others. 
This report does not represent a legal opinion. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call and we will be glad to discuss them 
with you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ENGEO Incorporated  
 
 
 
Scott Johns, PE  Shawn Munger, CHG 
sj/sm/jf:3rdqtr 
 
Attachments: Figures 1 through 3 


 Tables 1 and 2 
Well Sampling Logs  
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records 


 
cc: Mr. Sam Esmaili 
 Ms. Cherie McCaulou, SF RWQCB 
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FIGURES 
 
 


 Figure 1 - Vicinity Map – Third Quarter 2011 
 Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevations – Third Quarter 2011 
 Figure 3 - Concentration of Petroleum Hydrocarbons in 
 Groundwater- Third Quarter 2011 
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TABLES 
 
 


  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data 
  Table 2 - Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data 







TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevations


 6953 Jarvis Avenue
Newark California


Well 
Elevation 
(Ft msl)


Top of Casing 
Elevation (2) 


(feet) 


Date
Depth to 


Groundwater (1)  


(ft bgs)


Groundwater 
Elevation 
(ft msl)


Depth to 
Groundwater (1)  


(ft bgs)


Groundwater 
Elevation 
(ft msl)


Depth to 
Groundwater (1)  


(ft bgs)


Groundwater 
Elevation 
(ft msl)


Depth to 
Groundwater (1)  


(ft bgs)


Groundwater 
Elevation 
(ft msl)


7/2/2010 6.35 8.14 7.37 8.36 6.65 8.22 7.51 8.30


10/7/2010 7.01 7.48 8.06 7.67 7.47 7.40 8.55 7.26


4/8/2011 5.31 9.18 6.10 9.63 5.30 9.57 6.38 9.43


8/15/2011 6.45 8.04 7.31 8.42 6.74 8.13 7.61 8.20


NOTES:
bgs = Below ground surface
msl = Mean sea level
(1) Depth to groundwater measured from top of well casing.
(2) Well casing elevations (NAV 88)surveyed by PLS July 2010


14.4867 15.7310 14.8738 15.8120


MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4


ENGEO Incorporated
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data


 6953 Jarvis Avenue
Newark California


Depth to 
Water Benzene Toulene Ethyl-benzen Xylenes MTBE


ft Gasoline Diesel Hydraulic Oil µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L


7/2/2010 6.35 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


10/7/2010 7.01 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


4/8/2011 5.31 <50 <53 <110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


8/15/2011 6.45 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


7/2/2010 7.37 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


10/7/2010 8.06 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


4/8/2011 6.10 <50 <58 <120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


8/15/2011 7.31 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


7/2/2010 6.65 140 <100 <200 17 3.6 <0.50 30 <0.50


10/7/2010 7.47 760 <100 <200 140 <0.50 25 32.77 <0.50


4/8/2011 5.30 210 <50 <100 73 <0.50 4.2 6.0 <0.50


8/15/2011 6.74 <50 <100 <200 23 <0.50 11 3.1 <0.50


7/2/2010 7.51 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


10/7/2010 8.55 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


4/8/2011 6.38 <50 <53 <110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


8/15/2011 7.61 <50 <100 <200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50


NOTES:


Samples have undergone silica gel cleanup unless otherwise noted. 
µg/L = micrograms per liter


Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (µg/L)


MW-3


MW-4


Sample ID Date


MW-1


MW-2


ENGEO Incorporated
File No.8628.000.000 Page 1 of 1
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WELL SAMPLING LOGS 







Project:
Project No.
Location:
Technician:
Activity: Quarterly Sampling Develop/Sample
WELL SECURITY Date
Well Box Set in Concrete? Yes
Box Cover Equipped With Bolts and Gasket? Yes
Well Casing Equipped With Well Seal and Lock? Yes


Date
Well Type Monitoring Extraction Well with Pump Other
Well Diameter 2-inch
DTW (fbtoc) 6.45
BOC (fbtoc) 28.58
WC (f) 22.13 2"  = 0.17
WCV (gal) 3.76 4"  = 0.66
3 X WCV (Purge Vol) 11.3 6"  = 1.50
PURGING, SAMPLING AND DECON EQUIPMENT Date
Purging: Disposable 12-V Subm. Comments


Bailer Pump Pump
Sampling: Disposable 12-V Subm.


Bailer Pump Pump
Decon: Was purge pump decontaminated before and after this use? Yes No


Decon Product: Decon Rinse:
PURGE WATER STORAGE/DISPOSAL (For Last Well Sampled Only) Date
Drums Onsite Arrival Drums All Labeled? Yes             No    (Attach Inventory)
Drums Used This Event Drums Leaking? Yes No Gallons
Total Drums Onsite Now Purge Water Processed Through GWTS? Yes No
PHYSICAL PARAMETERS Date


Time Volume Temp Conductivity DO pH Tubidity
Purged (Gal) (C degrees ) (mS/m)


2:00 PM 0 20.5 3.87 -0.09 7.03 999
2:03 PM 2 19.3 3.87 -0.09 7.01 999
2:06 PM 4 19 3.91 -0.12 7.19 720
2:09 PM 6 18.8 3.88 -0.14 7.21 330
2:12 PM 8 18.5 3.90 -0.26 6.69 218
2:15 PM 10 18.5 3.88 -0.18 6.65 166
2:18 PM 12 18.4 3.90 -0.14 6.68 141


           Sample collected through groundwater treatment system using active extraction pump; no purging required.
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Number/Type Containers 3 VOA's 1 1-liter Ambers 0 500ml Plastic
Preservative: HCl N/A
Analysis: BTEX / MTBE, TPH-gasoline, - diesel, - hydraulic oil
Laboratory/TAT: Torrent/Standard TAT
DTW = Depth to Water fbtoc = feet below top of casing


BOC = Bottom of Well Casing WC = Water Column Height


DTFP = Depth to Free Product WCV = Water Column Volume (gallons) = WC X WCV Factor


FPT = Free Product Thickness


Free Product Measurement


Enter "0.0" if no measurable free product


Other


6953 Jarvis Avenue
8628.000.000
Newark


MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING LOG


Well ID MW-1
Scott Johns


8/15/2011


WELL DETAILS 8/15/2011


(Enter measurements for wells with free product history)
WCV Factors


FPT (ft)
DTW (fbtoc)
DTFP (fbtoc)


Comments


TSP/Alconox


8/15/2011


8/15/2011
Comments


X


X


X


X


X
X







Project:
Project No.
Location:
Technician:
Activity: Quarterly Sampling Develop/Sample
WELL SECURITY Date
Well Box Set in Concrete? Yes
Box Cover Equipped With Bolts and Gasket? Yes
Well Casing Equipped With Well Seal and Lock? Yes


Date
Well Type Monitoring Extraction Well with Pump Other
Well Diameter 2-inch
DTW (fbtoc) 7.31
BOC (fbtoc) 29.15
WC (f) 21.84 2"  = 0.17
WCV (gal) 3.71 4"  = 0.66
3 X WCV (Purge Vol) 11.1 6"  = 1.50
PURGING, SAMPLING AND DECON EQUIPMENT Date
Purging: Disposable 12-V Subm. Comments


Bailer Pump Pump
Sampling: Disposable 12-V Subm.


Bailer Pump Pump
Decon: Was purge pump decontaminated before and after this use? Yes No


Decon Product: Decon Rinse:
PURGE WATER STORAGE/DISPOSAL (For Last Well Sampled Only) Date
Drums Onsite Arrival Drums All Labeled? Yes             No    (Attach Inventory)
Drums Used This Event Drums Leaking? Yes No Gallons
Total Drums Onsite Now Purge Water Processed Through GWTS? Yes No
PHYSICAL PARAMETERS Date


Time Volume Temp Conductivity DO pH Tubidity
Purged (Gal) (C degrees ) (mS/m)


2:50 PM 0 19.8 4.28 -0.14 6.01 145
2:58 PM 2 18.6 4.25 -0.16 6.67 352
3:05 PM 4 18.4 4.26 -0.22 7.14 254
3:08 PM 6 18.2 4.24 -0.19 6.95 234
3:11 PM 8 18.2 4.21 -0.10 6.87 224
3:14 PM 10 18.1 4.21 -0.08 6.62 169
3:17 PM 12 18.1 4.23 -0.16 6.73 119


           Sample collected through groundwater treatment system using active extraction pump; no purging required.
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Number/Type Containers 3 VOA's 1 1-liter Ambers 0 500ml Plastic
Preservative: HCl N/A
Analysis: BTEX / MTBE, TPH-gasoline, - diesel, - hydraulic oil
Laboratory/TAT: Torrent/Standard TAT
DTW = Depth to Water fbtoc = feet below top of casing


BOC = Bottom of Well Casing WC = Water Column Height


DTFP = Depth to Free Product WCV = Water Column Volume (gallons) = WC X WCV Factor


FPT = Free Product Thickness


8/15/2011


8/15/2011
Comments


TSP/Alconox


FPT (ft)
DTW (fbtoc)
DTFP (fbtoc)


Comments


Scott Johns


8/15/2011


WELL DETAILS 8/15/2011


(Enter measurements for wells with free product history)
WCV Factors


Free Product Measurement


Enter "0.0" if no measurable free product


Other


6953 Jarvis Avenue
8628.000.000
Newark


MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING LOG


Well ID MW-2


X


X


X


X


X
X







Project:
Project No.
Location:
Technician:
Activity: Quarterly Sampling Develop/Sample
WELL SECURITY Date
Well Box Set in Concrete? Yes
Box Cover Equipped With Bolts and Gasket? Yes
Well Casing Equipped With Well Seal and Lock? Yes


Date
Well Type Monitoring Extraction Well with Pump Other
Well Diameter 2-inch
DTW (fbtoc) 6.74
BOC (fbtoc) 29.11
WC (f) 22.37 2"  = 0.17
WCV (gal) 3.80 4"  = 0.66
3 X WCV (Purge Vol) 11.4 6"  = 1.50
PURGING, SAMPLING AND DECON EQUIPMENT Date
Purging: Disposable 12-V Subm. Comments


Bailer Pump Pump
Sampling: Disposable 12-V Subm.


Bailer Pump Pump
Decon: Was purge pump decontaminated before and after this use? Yes No


Decon Product: Decon Rinse:
PURGE WATER STORAGE/DISPOSAL (For Last Well Sampled Only) Date
Drums Onsite Arrival 3 Drums All Labeled? Yes             No    (Attach Inventory)
Drums Used This Event 1 Drums Leaking? Yes No Gallons
Total Drums Onsite Now 3 Purge Water Processed Through GWTS? Yes No
PHYSICAL PARAMETERS Date


Time Volume Temp Conductivity DO pH Tubidity
Purged (Gal) (C degrees ) (mS/m)


3:47 PM 0 18.8 4.22 0.02 5.63 999
3:50 PM 2 18.1 4.23 -0.19 6.50 999
3:53 PM 4 18 4.21 -0.17 6.52 692
3:56 PM 6 18 4.18 -0.09 6.54 375
3:59 PM 8 18.1 4.14 -0.03 6.23 320
4:02 PM 10 17.9 4.12 -0.14 6.40 320
4:05 PM 12 17.8 4.11 -0.07 6.30 278


           Sample collected through groundwater treatment system using active extraction pump; no purging required.
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Number/Type Containers 3 VOA's 2 1-liter Ambers 0 500ml Plastic
Preservative: HCl N/A
Analysis: BTEX / MTBE, TPH-gasoline, - diesel, - hydraulic oil
Laboratory/TAT: Torrent/Standard TAT
DTW = Depth to Water fbtoc = feet below top of casing


BOC = Bottom of Well Casing WC = Water Column Height


DTFP = Depth to Free Product WCV = Water Column Volume (gallons) = WC X WCV Factor


FPT = Free Product Thickness


Free Product Measurement


Enter "0.0" if no measurable free product


Other


6953 Jarvis Avenue
8628.000.000
Newark


MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING LOG


Well ID MW-3
Scott Johns


8/15/2011


WELL DETAILS 8/15/2011


(Enter measurements for wells with free product history)
WCV Factors


FPT (ft)
DTW (fbtoc)
DTFP (fbtoc)


Comments


TSP/Alconox


8/15/2011


8/15/2011
Comments


X


X


X


X


X
X







Project:
Project No.
Location:
Technician:
Activity: Quarterly Sampling Develop/Sample
WELL SECURITY Date
Well Box Set in Concrete? Yes
Box Cover Equipped With Bolts and Gasket? Yes
Well Casing Equipped With Well Seal and Lock? Yes


Date
Well Type Monitoring Extraction Well with Pump Other
Well Diameter 2-inch
DTW (fbtoc) 7.61
BOC (fbtoc) 28.12
WC (f) 20.51 2"  = 0.17
WCV (gal) 3.49 4"  = 0.66
3 X WCV (Purge Vol) 10.5 6"  = 1.50
PURGING, SAMPLING AND DECON EQUIPMENT Date
Purging: Disposable 12-V Subm. Comments


Bailer Pump Pump
Sampling: Disposable 12-V Subm.


Bailer Pump Pump
Decon: Was purge pump decontaminated before and after this use? Yes No


Decon Product: Decon Rinse:
PURGE WATER STORAGE/DISPOSAL (For Last Well Sampled Only) Date
Drums Onsite Arrival Drums All Labeled? Yes             No    (Attach Inventory)
Drums Used This Event Drums Leaking? Yes No Gallons
Total Drums Onsite Now Purge Water Processed Through GWTS? Yes No
PHYSICAL PARAMETERS Date


Time Volume Temp Conductivity DO pH Tubidity
Purged (Gal) (C degrees ) (mS/m)


12:57 PM 0 23.7 4.21 -0.06 3.25 999
1:00 PM 2 19.7 4.21 -0.07 5.76 999
1:03 PM 4 19.4 4.19 -0.09 6.11 999
1:06 PM 6 19.4 4.18 -0.08 6.12 999
1:09 PM 8 19.3 4.17 -0.08 6.30 999
1:12 PM 10 19.2 4.15 -0.11 6.69 999
1:15 PM 11 19.2 4.15 -0.09 6.65 999


           Sample collected through groundwater treatment system using active extraction pump; no purging required.
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Number/Type Containers 3 VOA's 2 1-liter Ambers 0 500ml Plastic
Preservative: HCl N/A
Analysis: BTEX / MTBE, TPH-gasoline, - diesel, - hydraulic oil
Laboratory/TAT: Torrent/Standard TAT
DTW = Depth to Water fbtoc = feet below top of casing


BOC = Bottom of Well Casing WC = Water Column Height


DTFP = Depth to Free Product WCV = Water Column Volume (gallons) = WC X WCV Factor


FPT = Free Product Thickness


8/15/2011


8/15/2011
Comments


TSP/Alconox


Turbid


FPT (ft)
DTW (fbtoc)
DTFP (fbtoc)


Comments


Scott Johns


8/15/2011


WELL DETAILS 8/15/2011


(Enter measurements for wells with free product history)
WCV Factors


Free Product Measurement


Enter "0.0" if no measurable free product


Other


6953 Jarvis Avenue
8628.000.000
Newark


MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING LOG


Well ID MW-4


X


X


X


X


X
X
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS 







Scott Johns
Engeo Inc (SJ)
6399 San Ignacio Ave, Suite 150
San Jose, California 95119
Tel: 408-574-4900/Scott cell:925570-5855
Fax: 888-279-2698
RE: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on August 16, 2011 for the analyses 
presented in the following Report.


Dear Scott Johns:


Work Order No.:  1108108 


All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the 
case narrative.


Torrent Laboratory, Inc. is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991.  If you have any 
questions regarding these test results, please feel free to contact the Project Management 
Team at (408)263-5258; ext 204.


Date
August 23, 2011


G.Gueorguieva
Sr. Project Manager


Page 1 of 19Total Page Count:  19







Date:  8/23/2011


Client:  Engeo Inc (SJ)


Project:  6953 Jarvis Ave


Work Order:  1108108


CASE NARRATIVE


No issues encountered with the receiving, preparation, analysis or reporting of the results associated with 
this work order.
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Report prepared for:  Scott Johns


Engeo Inc (SJ)


Date Received:  08/16/11


Date Reported:  08/23/11


Sample Result Summary


1108108-001MW-1


Parameters: PQLMDL UnitResultsDFAnalysis
Method


All compounds were non-detectable for this sample.
1108108-002MW-2


Parameters: PQLMDL UnitResultsDFAnalysis
Method


All compounds were non-detectable for this sample.
1108108-003MW-3


Parameters: PQLMDL UnitResultsDFAnalysis
Method


Benzene ug/L230.500.33SW8260B 1


Ethyl Benzene ug/L110.500.15SW8260B 1


m,p-Xylene ug/L3.11.00.20SW8260B 1


1108108-004MW-4


Parameters: PQLMDL UnitResultsDFAnalysis
Method


All compounds were non-detectable for this sample.
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 14:30
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-1


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-001A


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDMTBE 08/19/11 0.38 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDBenzene 08/19/11 0.33 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDToluene 08/19/11 0.19 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDEthyl Benzene 08/19/11 0.15 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDm,p-Xylene 08/19/11 0.20 1.0 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDo-Xylene 08/19/11 0.13 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%102(S) Dibromofluoromethane 08/19/11 61.2 131 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%91.2(S) Toluene-d8 08/19/11 75.1 127 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%88.9(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 64.1 120 NA1


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


8260TPH 8/19/11 406355ug/LNDTPH(Gasoline) 08/19/11 22 50 34501
8260TPH 8/19/11 406355%90.3(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 34 114 34501
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 14:30
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-1


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-001B


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Diesel (SG) 08/22/11 0.0400 0.10 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Motor Oil (SG) 08/22/11 0.0900 0.20 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385%74.2Pentacosane (S) 08/22/11 57.9 125 34331


Page 5 of 19Total Page Count:  19







SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 15:20
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-2


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-002A


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDMTBE 08/19/11 0.38 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDBenzene 08/19/11 0.33 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDToluene 08/19/11 0.19 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDEthyl Benzene 08/19/11 0.15 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDm,p-Xylene 08/19/11 0.20 1.0 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDo-Xylene 08/19/11 0.13 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%102(S) Dibromofluoromethane 08/19/11 61.2 131 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%91.8(S) Toluene-d8 08/19/11 75.1 127 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%88.0(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 64.1 120 NA1


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


8260TPH 8/19/11 406355ug/LNDTPH(Gasoline) 08/19/11 22 50 34501
8260TPH 8/19/11 406355%88.5(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 34 114 34501
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 15:20
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-2


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-002B


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Diesel (SG) 08/22/11 0.0400 0.10 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Motor Oil (SG) 08/22/11 0.0900 0.20 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385%79.9Pentacosane (S) 08/22/11 57.9 125 34331
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 16:30
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-3


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-003A


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDMTBE 08/19/11 0.38 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/L23Benzene 08/19/11 0.33 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDToluene 08/19/11 0.19 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/L11Ethyl Benzene 08/19/11 0.15 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/L3.1m,p-Xylene 08/19/11 0.20 1.0 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDo-Xylene 08/19/11 0.13 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%109(S) Dibromofluoromethane 08/19/11 61.2 131 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%91.5(S) Toluene-d8 08/19/11 75.1 127 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%92.7(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 64.1 120 NA1


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


8260TPH 8/19/11 406355ug/LNDTPH(Gasoline) 08/19/11 22 50 34501
8260TPH 8/19/11 406355%71.0(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 34 114 34501
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 16:30
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-3


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-003B


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Diesel (SG) 08/22/11 0.0400 0.10 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Motor Oil (SG) 08/22/11 0.0900 0.20 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385%79.9Pentacosane (S) 08/22/11 57.9 125 34331
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 13:15
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-4


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-004A


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDMTBE 08/19/11 0.38 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDBenzene 08/19/11 0.33 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDToluene 08/19/11 0.19 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDEthyl Benzene 08/19/11 0.15 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDm,p-Xylene 08/19/11 0.20 1.0 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355ug/LNDo-Xylene 08/19/11 0.13 0.50 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%124(S) Dibromofluoromethane 08/19/11 61.2 131 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%88.4(S) Toluene-d8 08/19/11 75.1 127 NA1
SW8260B NA 406355%91.3(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 64.1 120 NA1


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


8260TPH 8/19/11 406355ug/LNDTPH(Gasoline) 08/19/11 22 50 34501
8260TPH 8/19/11 406355%66.1(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 08/19/11 34 114 34501
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SAMPLE RESULTS


Report prepared for:  
Date Reported:  08/23/11
Date Received:  08/16/11


Engeo Inc (SJ)
Scott Johns


Client Sample ID:  


Date/Time Sampled:
Project Number:
Project Name/Location:  


08/15/11 / 13:15
8628.000.000
6953 Jarvis Ave
MW-4


GroundwaterSample Matrix:
Lab Sample ID:  1108108-004B


Tag Number: 6953 Jarvis Ave


Parameters: 
Prep
Batch


Analytical
Batch


UnitLab
Qualifier


ResultsPQLMDLDFDate
Analyzed


Prep
Date


Analysis
Method


SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Diesel (SG) 08/22/11 0.0400 0.10 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385mg/LNDTPH as Motor Oil (SG) 08/22/11 0.0900 0.20 34331
SW8015B(M) 8/18/11 406385%79.0Pentacosane (S) 08/22/11 57.9 125 34331


Page 11 of 19Total Page Count:  19







MB Summary Report


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8015B(M)Analytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


08/18/11 Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


406334


mg/L


08/18/11


34333510_TPHSG1108108
Water


Parameters
Method
Blank
Conc.


PQL MDL 
Lab


Qualifier


0.0440 0.10TPH as Diesel (SG) ND
Pentacosane (S) 89.5


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8015B(M)Analytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


08/18/11 Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


406343


mg/L


08/19/11


34333510_TPHSG1108108
Water


Parameters
Method
Blank
Conc.


PQL MDL 
Lab


Qualifier


0.0440 0.10TPH as Diesel (SG) ND
0.0920 0.20TPH as Motor Oil (SG) 0.17


Pentacosane (S) 102


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


8260TPHAnalytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


08/19/11 Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


406355


ug/L


08/19/11


345050301108108
Water


Parameters
Method
Blank
Conc.


PQL MDL 
Lab


Qualifier


22 50TPH(Gasoline) ND
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.3
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MB Summary Report


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8260BAnalytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


NA Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


406355


ug/L


08/19/11


NANA1108108
Water


Parameters
Method
Blank
Conc.


PQL MDL 
Lab


Qualifier


0.41 0.50Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
0.41 0.50Chloromethane ND
0.37 0.50Vinyl Chloride ND
0.37 0.50Bromomethane ND
0.34 0.50Trichlorofluoromethane ND
0.29 0.501,1-Dichloroethene ND
0.38 0.50Freon 113 ND
0.18 5.0Methylene Chloride ND
0.31 0.50trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
0.38 0.50MTBE ND
1.5 5.0tert-Butanol ND
0.36 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND
0.28 0.501,1-Dichloroethane ND
0.40 0.50ETBE ND
0.33 0.50cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
0.37 0.502,2-Dichloropropane ND
0.34 0.50Bromochloromethane ND
0.29 0.50Chloroform ND
0.26 0.50Carbon Tetrachloride ND
0.32 0.501,1,1-Trichloroethane ND
0.40 0.501,1-Dichloropropene ND
0.33 0.50Benzene ND
0.32 0.50TAME ND
0.28 0.501,2-Dichloroethane ND
0.38 0.50Trichloroethylene ND
0.21 0.50Dibromomethane ND
0.37 0.501,2-Dichloropropane ND
0.23 0.50Bromodichloromethane ND
0.30 0.50cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
0.19 0.50Toluene ND
0.15 0.50Tetrachloroethylene ND
0.20 0.50trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
0.20 0.501,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
0.21 0.50Dibromochloromethane ND
0.18 0.501,3-Dichloropropane ND
0.19 0.501,2-Dibromoethane ND
0.14 0.50Chlorobenzene ND
0.15 0.50Ethyl Benzene ND
0.10 0.501,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
0.20 1.0m,p-Xylene ND
0.13 0.50o-Xylene ND
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MB Summary Report


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8260BAnalytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


NA Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


406355


ug/L


08/19/11


NANA1108108
Water


Parameters
Method
Blank
Conc.


PQL MDL 
Lab


Qualifier


0.20 0.50Styrene ND
0.45 1.0Bromoform ND
0.28 0.50Isopropyl Benzene ND
0.39 0.50Bromobenzene ND
0.26 0.501,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
0.30 0.50n-Propylbenzene ND
0.33 0.502-Chlorotoluene ND
0.20 0.501,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
0.32 0.504-Chlorotoluene ND
0.29 0.50tert-Butylbenzene ND
0.59 1.01,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
0.33 0.501,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
0.24 0.50sec-Butyl Benzene ND
0.25 0.50p-Isopropyltoluene ND
0.31 0.501,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
0.37 0.501,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
0.32 0.50n-Butylbenzene ND
0.39 0.501,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
0.45 1.01,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND
0.22 0.50Hexachlorobutadiene ND
0.48 1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
0.57 1.0Naphthalene ND
0.52 1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
100 100Ethanol ND TIC


(S) Dibromofluoromethane 83.5
(S) Toluene-d8 93.3
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.3
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LCS/LCSD Summary Report
Raw values are used in quality control assessment.


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8015B(M)Analytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


08/18/11 Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


40633408/18/11


mg/L


3510_TPHSG 3433


Water


1108108


Parameters MDL PQL 
Method
Blank
Conc.


Spike
Conc.


LCS %
Recovery


LCSD %
Recovery


LCS/LCSD
% RPD


%
Recovery


Limits
% RPD
Limits


Lab
Qualifier


0.10 10.0440 3.34 30,34.5 - 95.6TPH as Diesel (SG) 49.7 48.0ND


100 57.9 - 125Pentacosane (S) 81.9 78.8ND


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


8260TPHAnalytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


08/19/11 Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


40635508/19/11


ug/L


5030 3450


Water


1108108


Parameters MDL PQL 
Method
Blank
Conc.


Spike
Conc.


LCS %
Recovery


LCSD %
Recovery


LCS/LCSD
% RPD


%
Recovery


Limits
% RPD
Limits


Lab
Qualifier


50 227.2722 0.0667 3052.4 - 127TPH(Gasoline) 81.8 81.7ND


11.36 58.4 - 133(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.4 85.887.3


Work Order:  


Matrix:


Units:


Prep Method: 


SW8260BAnalytical 
Method:


Prep Date:


Analyzed Date:


NA Prep Batch:


Analytical 
Batch:


40635508/19/11


ug/L


NA NA


Water


1108108


Parameters MDL PQL 
Method
Blank
Conc.


Spike
Conc.


LCS %
Recovery


LCSD %
Recovery


LCS/LCSD
% RPD


%
Recovery


Limits
% RPD
Limits


Lab
Qualifier


0.50 17.040.29 1.53 3061.4 - 1291,1-Dichloroethene 81.9 80.9ND


0.50 17.040.33 2.97 3066.9 - 140Benzene 90.5 93.1ND


0.50 17.040.38 1.31 3069.3 - 144Trichloroethylene 101 103ND


0.50 17.040.19 1.10 3076.6 - 123Toluene 92.9 93.7ND


0.50 17.040.14 0.0494 3073.9 - 137Chlorobenzene 95.0 95.1ND


11.36 61.2 - 131(S) Dibromofluoromethane 88.7 91.5ND


11.36 75.1 - 127(S) Toluene-d8 89.5 91.2ND


11.36 64.1 - 120(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.7 86.4ND
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Laboratory Qualifiers and Definitions


Method Detection Limit (MDL) -  the minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence that the analyte 
concentration is greater than zero 


Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) -  Client sample spiked with identical concentrations of target analyte (s).  The spiking occurs prior to the sample preparation and 
analysis.  They are used to document the precision and bias of a method in a given sample matrix.


Matrix - the component or substrate that contains the analyte of interest (e.g., - groundwater, sediment, soil, waste water, etc)


Laboratory Control Sample (LCS ad LCSD) - A known matrix spiked with compounds representative of the target analyte(s).  This is used to document 
laboratory performance.


Duplicate - a field sample and/or laboratory QC sample prepared in duplicate following all of the same processes and procedures used on the original sample 
(sample duplicate, LCSD, MSD)


Blank (Method/Preparation Blank) -MB/PB - An analyte-free matrix to which all reagents are added in the same volumes/proportions as used in sample 
processing.  The method blank is used to document contamination resulting from the analytical process.


Practical Quantitation Limit  (PQL) - a laboratory determined value at 2 to 5 times above the MDL that can be reproduced in a manner that results in a 99% 
confidence level that the result is both accurate and precise. PQLs reflect all preparation factors and/or dilution factors that have been applied to the sample 
during the preparation and/or analytical processes.


Precision (%RPD) - The agreement among a set of replicate/duplicate measurements without regard to known value of the replicates 


 Surrogate (S) or (Surr) - An organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but 
which is not normally found in environmental samples. Surrogates are used in most organic analysis to demonstrate matrix compatibility with the chosen method 
of analysis


Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) - A compound not contained within the analytical calibration standards but present in the GCMS library of defined 
compounds.  When the library is searched for an unknown compound, it can frequently give a tentative identification to the compound based on retention time 
and primary and secondary ion match.  TICs are reported as estimates and are candidates for further investigation.


Units: the unit of measure used to express the reported result - mg/L and mg/Kg (equivalent to PPM - parts per million in liquid and solid), ug/L and ug/Kg 
(equivalent to PPB - parts per billion in liquid and solid), ug/m3, mg.m3, ppbv and ppmv  (all units of measure for reporting concentrations in air), % ( 
equivalent to 10000 ppm or 1,000,000 ppb), ug/Wipe ( concentration found on the surface of a single Wipe usually taken over a 100cm2 surface)


B - Indicates when the anlayte is found in the associated method or preparation blank 
D - Surrogate is not recoverable due to the necessary dilution of the sample
E - Indicates the reportable value is outside of the calibration range of the instrument but within the linear range of the instrument (unless otherwise noted) 
Values reported with an E qualifier should be considered as estimated.
H- Indicates that the recommended holding time for the analyte or compound has been exceeded
J- Indicates a value between the method MDL and PQL and that the reported concentration should be considered as estimated rather the quantitative 
NA - Not Analyzed
N/A - Not Applicable
NR - Not recoverable - a matrix spike concentration is not recoverable due to a concentration within the original sample that is greater than four times the spike 
concentration added
R- The % RPD between a duplicate set of samples is outside of the absolute values established by laboratory control charts
S- Spike recovery is outside of established method and/or laboratory control limits.  Further explanation of the use of this qualifier should be included within a 
case narrative


    X -Used to indicate that a value based on pattern identification is within the pattern range but not typical of the pattern found in standards.       
    Further explanation may or may not be provided within the sample footnote and/or the case narrative.


DEFINITIONS:


Accuracy/Bias (% Recovery) - The closeness of agreement between an observed value and an accepted reference value.


LABORATORY QUALIFIERS:
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pH Adjusted by:  pH Checked by:  


°C12


Yes


Temperature:


Water-pH acceptable upon receipt?


Water-VOA vials have zero headspace?


Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?


All samples received within holding time?


Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information


YesSamples containers intact?


Yes


Yes


Yes


Yes


Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?


Samples in proper container/bottle?


Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?


Shipping Container/Cooler In Good Condition?


Sample Receipt Information


Yes


Yes


Yes


Yes


Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?


Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?


Chain of custody present?


Custody seals intact on sample bottles?


Chain of Custody (COC) Information


Checklist Completed By:  NK


Carrier Name:  Client Drop Off


Physically Logged By:  NK


Received By:   RK


Date and Time Received:  8/16/2011  13:12


Work Order No.:  1108108


Project Name:  6953 Jarvis Ave


Client Name:  Engeo Inc (SJ)


Sample Receipt Checklist
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Login Summary Report


Report Due Date:


5 day TAT! Received 4 water samples @ 12'C for TPHg,MBTEX,TPHD/MoSG.


13:12


8/16/2011


Engeo Inc (SJ)TL5224


6953 Jarvis Ave


8628.000.000


8/23/2011


TAT Requested:


Date Received:


Time Received:


QC Level: 


Project Name:


Project # :


Comments:


Client ID:


5+ day:0


1108108Work Order # :


SubbedRequested
Tests


Test
On Hold


Sample
On Hold


Scheduled
Disposal


MatrixCollection 
Date/Time


Client 
Sample ID


WO Sample ID


MW-11108108-001A Water 09/30/1108/15/11 14:30
EDF
W_GCMS-GRO
W_8260MBTEX


MW-11108108-001B Water 09/30/1108/15/11 14:30
W_TPHDOSG


Sample Note:  Sample 001A,002 only One amber received for TPHD/MoSG.
MW-21108108-002A Water 09/30/1108/15/11 15:20


W_GCMS-GRO
W_8260MBTEX


MW-21108108-002B Water 09/30/1108/15/11 15:20
W_TPHDOSG


MW-31108108-003A Water 09/30/1108/15/11 16:30
W_GCMS-GRO
W_8260MBTEX


MW-31108108-003B Water 09/30/1108/15/11 16:30
W_TPHDOSG


MW-41108108-004A Water 09/30/1108/15/11 13:15
W_GCMS-GRO
W_8260MBTEX


MW-41108108-004B Water 09/30/1108/15/11 13:15
W_TPHDOSG
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March 23, 2012 
 
Ms. Shalin Thomas Kodiyattu 
Full Bloom Baking Company 
6500 Overlake Place 
Newark, California 
 
RE: Request for Low Risk Groundwater Case Closure and  


First Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report  
 SLIC Site # 0944, GeoTracker Global ID T10000002465  
 Full Bloom Baking Company-6500 Overlake Place, Newark, California 
 ACC Project Number: 6975-001.02 
 
Dear Ms. Thomas Kodiyattu: 
 
The enclosed report presents the second request for low risk groundwater case closure consideration 
and describes the groundwater monitoring activities that were performed during the first quarter 
2012 at Full Bloom Baking Company-6500 Overlake Place, Newark, California.  ACC recommends 
that you submit a copy of the report directly to the Alameda County Water District with your cover 
letter.  
 
Ms. Eileen Chen 
Groundwater Resource Scientist 
Alameda County Water District 
43855 South Grimmer Boulevard 
Fremont, California 
elieenchen@acwd.com 
 
If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact me at (510) 638-8400, ext. 110. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Julia Siudyla 
Project Geologist/Environment Division Director 
Enclosures 
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Request for Low Risk Groundwater Case Closure and 


First Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Full Bloom Baking Company 


SLIC Site # 0944, GeoTracker Global ID T10000002465 
6500 Overlake Place 
Newark, California 


 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Report was prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants, 
Inc., (ACC) at the request of Full Bloom Baking Company, located at 6500 Overlake Place, 
Newark, California (Site). The project objectives were to: 1) measure the groundwater levels in 
each well and calculate groundwater elevation, gradient, and flow direction; 2) obtain 
groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1 and analyze the water sample for petroleum 
hydrocarbon constituents as Diesel and Motor Oil (with silica gel cleanup); 3) report the findings, 
and 4) evaluate the site conditions for low risk groundwater case closure consideration. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
The Subject Property is located at 6500 Overlake Place, Newark, California. The Subject Property 
is located at the end of the Overlake Place cul-de-sac and is approximately 10.64-acres. During a 
routine facility inspection conducted by Alameda County Department Environmental Health 
(ACDEH) the release from the generators was observed and reported to Alameda County Water 
District (ACWD) for further investigation and delineation. On September 7, 2010 ACWD 
requested that the responsible party, Full Bloom Baking Company, determine the extent and 
magnitude of the soil contamination, define the horizontal and vertical extent of the groundwater 
contamination, interpret the hydro-geological data, determine the potential impacts to the 
beneficial uses of the groundwater and surface water, and prepare a corrective action plan. ACC 
prepared a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan in December of 2010 that was reviewed and 
approved ACWD on January 18, 2011. The additional investigation was performed in 2011 (as 
documented in the Soil and Groundwater Characterization Report/Subsurface Investigation Report, 
dated December 2011). This report presents the results groundwater monitoring completed during 
the first quarter 2012.  
 
2.1 Previous Site Investigations 
 
May 17, 2010 and June 15, 2010: Information obtained from ACWD indicated that, as a part of 
a routine facility inspection conducted by ACDEH, some stained soils were observed in the 
vicinity of the compressor and generator on the Full Bloom Baking Company (Full Bloom) 
property. Full Bloom collected soil samples from the area of stained soil on May 17, 2010 and 
June 15, 2010. A portion of the stained soils were removed, and up to 1,000 parts per million 
(ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and 6,500 ppm of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) were detected in the soil samples from beneath the stained 
soils. The impacted area was further excavated to a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground 
surface (bgs). Soil samples collected from the bottom of the excavation documented up to 384-
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ppm of TPHd and 370-ppm of TPHmo. A groundwater sample collected from the excavation pit 
also documented elevated TPHd and TPHmo at concentrations of 3,700 parts per billion (ppb) 
and 22,000 ppb, respectively. 
 
In November 2011, ACC completed 4 soil borings in and around the spill area and installed one 
monitoring well (MW-1) within the excavation to evaluate the extent and magnitude of residual 
impact. Soil sample results from the borings indicated low detectable concentrations of diesel up 
to 120 mg/Kg were reported in the shallow soil. Only the surface soil sample (SB-4 (0.5-1’) 
reported diesel that exceeded the Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board’s 
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for commercial usage (May 2008). No detectable 
concentrations of diesel or motor oil were reported above laboratory reporting limits in the 
groundwater samples collected from the borings or monitoring wells following collection using 
low-flow techniques.     
 
3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING 
 
ACC conducted groundwater monitoring on March 1, 2012. Work at the Site included measuring 
depth to water, subjectively evaluating groundwater in the well, purging and sampling the well, 
and submitting the samples to a state-certified laboratory for analysis. 
 
3.1 Groundwater Monitoring 
 
The depth to the surface of the water table was measured from the top of the polyvinyl chloride 
well casing using a Solinst water level meter before groundwater was sampled.  The water level 
measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01-foot with respect to mean sea level (MSL). 
Information regarding well elevations and groundwater depths is summarized in Table 1. 
 
3.2 Groundwater Gradient 
 
The calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient could not be determined as there is 
insufficient data points.  
 
3.3 Groundwater Sampling 
 
On March 1, 2012, well MW-1 was purged using a disposable bailer utilizing standard methods 
(see attachment on methods) a groundwater sample was collected when geochemical parameters 
equilibrated (temperature, pH, conductivity, redox potential, dissolved oxygen, and turbidity). 
Groundwater conditions monitored during purging and sampling were recorded on monitoring 
well worksheets, included as Appendix 1.  
 
Following purging, water from each well was transferred into approved, laboratory-supplied 
sample containers. Sample containers were labeled with self adhesive, preprinted tags. The 
samples were stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending delivery to TestAmerica, for 
analysis. 
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Water purged during the purging and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily stored 
onsite in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analysis 
and proper disposal. 
 
4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
 
The groundwater sample collected from the MW-1 was submitted to Test America Laboratories, a 
state-certified analytical laboratory, following chain of custody protocol. The groundwater sample 
collected from the MW-1 was analyzed for TPHd and TPHmo by EPA Method 8260B with Silica 
Gel Cleanup. Copies of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical reports are included 
as Appendix 2. A summary of the groundwater results obtained from each monitoring well is 
presented in Table 1. 


 
 
5.0 DISCUSSION 
MW-1 was installed and was developed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) on 
November 15, 2011.  
 
The first sampling of MW-1 was conducted November 28, 2011 by Blaine Tech. MW-1 was 
sampled using low-flow, low-turbidity techniques and conventional sampling techniques. Both 
methods of sampling were implemented to determine which type of sampling would be most 
appropriate for future sampling of this well. Convention purging proved to provide a more 
representable sample and thus was implemented in the March 2012 sampling event.  
 
Groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted on March 1, 2012 by Blaine Tech. Prior to 
sampling,  Blaine Tech collected water level measurements and purged the well of a minimum of 
three volumes. Field-measured water quality parameters (temperature, pH, conductivity, turbidity, 
dissolved oxygen and oxidation redox potential) were collected at timed intervals during purging. 
Once the parameters had stabilized, groundwater samples were collected from the well. 
 
During the March 2012 event, no target constituents were detected above laboratory reporting 
limits. 
 
Based on the overall low to non-detect levels of TPHd concentrations in the groundwater samples 
collected from the site, further monitoring and sampling is not warranted, any residual TPHd 
concentrations will continue to degrade through natural attenuation processes over time. Based on 
the groundwater monitoring work conducted to date, the overall source of impact has been 
remediated or nonexistent. 
 
6.0 LOW-RISK SOILS-ONLY CASE CRITERIA 
 
The site appears to meet the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board’s 
criteria for a low-risk site whereas:  
 


• Contaminants remaining in the vadose zone must not reverse or threaten to reverse the 
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mass reduction rate of groundwater pollutants. 
• Separate-phase product has been removed to the extent practicable. 
• No existing water supply well, deeper aquifers, surface water or other receptors are 


threatened by pollutants remaining in the aquifer. 
• The total pollutant mass remaining in the groundwater is decreasing at predicted rates and 


neither creates a risk to human health and safety or future beneficial uses(s) of the aquifer. 
 


Each of the low-risk groundwater case characteristics, as they relate to the site, is discussed 
below.  
 
Contaminants remaining in the vadose zone must not reverse or threaten to reverse the mass 
reduction rate of groundwater pollutants:   
 
Groundwater sampling conducted in the borings and the monitoring well reported no detectable 
concentrations with the exception of the initial groundwater sample collected from MW-1 using 
convention purging technique. The highest residual impacts were reported in the shallow soil at 
0.5 to 1 foot deep. Samples collected from deeper soil intervals were reported very low to no 
detectable concentrations of constituents.  The low concentration of diesel reported in the 
groundwater sample following convention purging is likely a result of shallow soil impacts 
carried down during well drilling and installation and highly turbid sample, whereas the 
additional sample collected from the well in March 2012 reported no detectable concentration of 
constituents. Therefore, it is unlikely that residual constituents in the shallow surface soil will 
reverse to impact the groundwater.  
 
Separate-Phase product has been removed to the extent practicable:  No evidence of significant 
volumes of separate-phase hydrocarbons have ever been observed or reported in the borings or 
monitoring well at the site.  
 
No existing water supply wells, deeper aquifers, surface water or other receptors are threatened 
by pollutants remaining in the aquifer:  Based on the results of the sensitive receptor survey 
conducted at sites in the area, there no active water supply wells/drinking water wells within 1⁄2 
mile of the site, only geotechnical, chemical leak, and cathodic protection wells are present. 
Nearby surface water bodies exhibit brackish or saline water conditions seasonally and are tidally 
influenced from the San Francisco Bay. Groundwater flow direction is assumed to be to the 
North-Northeast based on calculated groundwater flow at near by sites of environmental concern 
reviewed on Geotracker. The properties downgradient and surrounding the site are commercial 
and industrial.  Since there is no detectable concentrations in the groundwater, the potential risk of 
residual plume to affect human health or the environment does not exist.  
 
The total pollutant mass remaining in the groundwater is decreasing at predicted rates and 
neither creates a risk to human health and safety or future beneficial uses(s) of the aquifer: As 
presented above, no detectable residual impacts remain the groundwater. Therefore, based on the 
work completed to date the site is not a risk to human health, safety, or the environment.  
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS  
 
Based on our review of the site conditions, it is our opinion that the site meets the San Francisco 
Bay Area RWQCB definition of a low-risk site and that additional characterization or monitoring 
is not warranted. Given this conclusion, and that subsurface investigations and groundwater 
monitoring have demonstrated that the residual concentrations in the soil and groundwater do not 
pose a potential risk to human health, the environmental or water quality, we request case closure 
for the site and the groundwater monitoring wells associated with the former tank be properly 
destroyed.  
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the work completed to date, this site should be evaluated for low risk soils-onlycase 
closure consideration. The site has been adequately characterized and remediated to remove the 
source of impact. The residual concentrations that remain consist of diesel-range hydrocarbons in 
the shallow 0.5 to 1 foot deep soil, which will continue to degrade over time through natural 
attenuation processes.  
 
Based on the work conducted to date and our review of the site conditions, it is our opinion that 
the site meets the San Francisco Bay Area RWQCB definition of a low-risk site and that 
additional characterization or monitoring is not warranted. The site should be closed from further 
assessment. Upon acceptance of the low risk case closure consideration, the existing monitoring 
well will be destroyed.  
 
9.0 LIMITATIONS 
 
The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care 
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar 
conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 
 
The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data 
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are 
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations 
presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study. 
 
ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses 
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of 
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting. 
 







TABLE 1
 Groundwater Analytical Summary Table


Full Bloom Baking
6500 Overlake Place
Newark, California


ACC Project Number: 6975-001.01


ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. • 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621 • (510) 638-8400 • Fax (510) 638-8404
Page 1 of 1


Depth To 
Water


SB-1 (6.8' bgs) 5.5 15-Nov-11 Water <52 <100


SB-2 (5.2' bgs) 4.1 15-Nov-11 Water <52 <100


SB-3 (3.5' bgs) 3.5 15-Nov-11 Water <52 <100


SB-4 (5.7' bgs) 5.0 15-Nov-11 Water <52 <100


MW-1 (Low Flow) 4.35 28-Nov-11 Water <48 <96


MW-1 (Conventional Purging) 4.35 28-Nov-11 Water <48 110


MW-1 (Conventional Purging) 4.3 1-Mar-12 Water <50 <100


Groundwater is 
a Current  or 


Potential 
Source of 


Drinking Water


Water 100 100


Groundwater is 
not a Current  
or Potential 
Source of 


Drinking Water


Water 210 210


PRG's MCLs Water NA NA


Notes


PRGs=EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goal November 2009)


Sampling 
Date


**ESLs = Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (Interim Final May 2008), where groundwater is NOT a source of Drinking 
Water


T
P


H
-m


o


Constituents & Concentrations (ug/L)


T
P


H
-d


Shaded Values Exceed Their Respective Criteria


Matrix                   


**ESLs 


Boring ID & Depth          
(Depth to Groundwater)
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General Field Procedures 
Groundwater Monitoring Procedures 


 
 


Pre Site Visit Preparation 
 
Contact site representative, other consultant contacts for joint monitoring projects, 
subcontractors, appropriate regulators, and all other necessary to schedule date and time 
of monitoring event at specific Sites. Review contract agreements, equipment supply lists 
and specific project tasks before scheduled event.  
 
Fluid Level Measurements 
 
Locate and open all of the monitoring wells at the Site for approximately 10 to 15 
minutes allowing the monitoring well to equilibrate for an accurate water level reading. 
Utilizing a field worksheet for each monitoring well, note the site-specific information, 
date, time, monitoring well numbers, monitoring well casing size, and the condition of 
the monitoring well casings. Select the order of monitoring well sampling starting with 
the monitoring well with the lowest concentrations of constituents of concern moving to 
the monitoring wells with the highest concentrations of constituents of concern.  
 
Fluid levels in each monitoring well are measured using an electric interface probe 
(Solinist), which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH) and water.  The 
depths to LPH, to water and to the bottom of the monitoring well are all measured from 
the top of the monitoring well casing to the nearest hundredth (0.01) of a foot with 
respect to mean sea level (MSL). Indicate all measurements on the field worksheet for 
each well. Any monitoring wells with less than 0.67 foot between the measured top of 
water and the measured bottom of the well are considered to be dry and are not sampled. 
 
If LPH is detected over 0.01 foot thick in a monitoring well, the monitoring well is not 
purged or sampled. The LPH is bailed out until no measurable free product remains on 
the groundwater surface. All LPH removed from onsite monitoring wells is stored in a 
drum separate from the purge water, labeled, and  is properly disposed of within 90 days 
once full.  
 
The interface probe is decontaminated between each individual monitoring well by 
cleaning the exposed portions of the interface probe in TSP and potable water wash 
followed by rinsing with potable water and drying with paper towels.  
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Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurements  
 
Depending on site-specific conditions monitoring wells may not be purged, be purged 
utilizing low flow methods, be purged by conventional pumping methods, or be purged 
by bailing methods. Standard purging methods consist of pumping or bailing three (3) 
well casing volumes from the monitoring well or if three well casing volumes is 
unattainable until the monitoring well is pumped dry using disposable dedicated bailers,  
a submersible pump, or a peristaltic pump, depending on the depth to groundwater.  
 
During a conventional purge specific groundwater parameters are measured after each 
well volume is removed. These parameters include temperature, pH, conductivity, redox 
potential, and turbidity. Additional observations (sheen, odors, dissolved oxygen, and 
discoloration) are also noted on the field sheets. Additional parameters can also be 
obtained for site-specific needs. 
 
Low flow purging utilizes either a submersible or peristaltic pump to remove the water 
from the well at a low rate, typically 0.5 liters per minute to eliminate draw down of the 
water column. Specific groundwater parameters are measured at timed intervals. These 
parameters include temperature, pH, conductivity, redox potential, and turbidity. 
Additional observations (sheen, odors, dissolved oxygen, and discoloration) are also 
noted on the field sheets. Additional parameters can also be obtained for site-specific 
needs. The well is not sampled until the parameters have stabilized in accordance with 
EPA guidelines. 
 
All purge water is collected in 55-gallon drums, which are properly labeled and stored 
onsite until removed for proper disposal.  
 
Submersible pumps are decontaminated in a 5-gallon bucket of potable water and TSP or 
other cleaning solutions followed by a rinse in a 5-gallon bucket with clean potable 
water. Clean tubing is utilized at each well if a peristaltic pump is utilized to purge. 
Dedicated new disposable bailers is utilized at each well if bailers are utilized to purge.  
 
Groundwater Sample Collection  
 
After the well has been purged per specific site instructions groundwater samples are 
collected for laboratory analysis for constituents of concern. Well purged by convention 
purging or bailing are allowed to recover to 80 percent prior to sampling or as much as 
possible within approximately 2 hours. If the well is bailed dry and does not recharge 
within 2 hours it is not sampled.  
 
A clean dedicated disposable bailer is slowly lowered into the water column, typically 
just below the surface of the water until it is full. The bailer is then recovered and the 
water is transferred from the bailer in to laboratory-approved containers appropriate for 
the specific analysis needed. Special care is given to samples for volatile organic 
compounds (using only the lower 1/3 of water in the bailer, care is given to limit the 
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agitation of the water in the bailer, the sample containers are filled to eliminate any air 
bubbles and the sample containers are filled to zero head space).  
 
If the monitoring well is purged utilizing low-flow procedures samples are collected from 
clean dedicated  tubing connected to the pump prior to the flow cell. 
 
All sample containers are labeled with the site specific information including, project 
number, site name/address, well number, date, time, and the sampler’s initials. All 
samples collected are placed in a pre-cooled insulated container until delivered to the 
laboratory for analysis. All samples are then logged onto the chain of custody (COC) 
including the number of containers and the specific analysis needed. The COC 
accompanies the samples until they are delivered to the appropriate analytical laboratory.  
 
All groundwater wells are sampled starting with the well which is least impacted working 
toward the most heavily impacted well.  
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Definitions/Glossary
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Glossary


These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.


☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis


Abbreviation


%R Percent Recovery


CNF Contains no Free Liquid


DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Reanalysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample


EDL Estimated Detection Limit


EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency


MDL Method Detection Limit


ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)


ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)


PQL Practical Quantitation Limit


QC Quality Control


RL Reporting Limit


RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points


TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)


TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
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Case Narrative
Client: ACC Environmental Consultants TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Job ID: 720-40708-1


Laboratory: TestAmerica San Francisco


Narrative


Job Narrative


720-40708-1


Comments


No additional comments. 


Receipt 


All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.


GC Semi VOA 


No analytical or quality issues were noted.


Organic Prep 


No analytical or quality issues were noted.
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Detection Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-40708-1


 No Detections


TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Lab Sample ID: 720-40708-1Client Sample ID: MW-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/01/12 12:15


Date Received: 03/01/12 17:45


Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) - Silica Gel Cleanup
RL MDL


Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 51 ug/L 03/01/12 20:16 03/02/12 21:55 1


Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier


100 ug/L 03/01/12 20:16 03/02/12 21:55 1Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND


Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5 03/01/12 20:16 03/02/12 21:55 1


Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery


p-Terphenyl 61 03/01/12 20:16 03/02/12 21:55 131 - 150


TestAmerica San Francisco
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)


Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 720-108951/1-A


Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup


Analysis Batch: 108997 Prep Batch: 108951


RL MDL


Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50 ug/L 03/01/12 14:10 03/02/12 12:55 1


MB MB


Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier


ND 99 ug/L 03/01/12 14:10 03/02/12 12:55 1Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]


Capric Acid (Surr) 0.02 0 - 5 03/02/12 12:55 1


MB MB


Surrogate


03/01/12 14:10


Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery


68 03/01/12 14:10 03/02/12 12:55 1p-Terphenyl 31 - 150


Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 720-108951/2-A


Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup


Analysis Batch: 108997 Prep Batch: 108951


Diesel Range Organics 


[C10-C28]


2500 1890 ug/L 75 32 - 119


Analyte


LCS LCS


DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec


Spike


Added


%Rec.


Limits


p-Terphenyl 31 - 150


Surrogate


119


LCS LCS


Qualifier Limits%Recovery


Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 720-108951/3-A


Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup


Analysis Batch: 108997 Prep Batch: 108951


Diesel Range Organics 


[C10-C28]


2500 1960 ug/L 79 32 - 119 4 35


Analyte


 RPDLCSD LCSD


DUnitResult Qualifier RPD%Rec


Spike


Added


%Rec.


Limits Limit


p-Terphenyl 31 - 150


Surrogate


108


LCSD LCSD


Qualifier Limits%Recovery
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QC Association Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


GC Semi VOA


Prep Batch: 108951


Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch


Water 3510C SGC720-40708-1 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 3510C SGCLCS 720-108951/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 3510C SGCLCSD 720-108951/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 3510C SGCMB 720-108951/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup


Analysis Batch: 108997


Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch


Water 8015B 108951720-40708-1 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 8015B 108951LCS 720-108951/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 8015B 108951LCSD 720-108951/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup


Water 8015B 108951MB 720-108951/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup


TestAmerica San Francisco
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Lab Chronicle
Client: ACC Environmental Consultants TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-40708-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/01/12 12:15


Date Received: 03/01/12 17:45


Prep 3510C SGC 03/01/12 20:16 RU108951 TAL SF


Type


Batch Batch


MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun


Prepared


or Analyzed


Batch


Number


Dilution


Factor


Silica Gel Cleanup


Analysis 8015B 1 108997 03/02/12 21:55 WR TAL SFSilica Gel Cleanup


Laboratory References:


TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919


TestAmerica San Francisco
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Certification Summary
Client: ACC Environmental Consultants TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Laboratory Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID


TestAmerica San Francisco 2496State ProgramCalifornia 9


Accreditation may not be offered or required for all methods and analytes reported in this package. Please contact your project manager for the laboratory's 


current list of certified methods and analytes.


TestAmerica San Francisco
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Method Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol


SW8468015B Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) TAL SF


Protocol References:


SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.


Laboratory References:


TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919
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Sample Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 720-40708-1Client: ACC Environmental Consultants


Project/Site: 6500 Overlake Place, Newark


Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID ReceivedCollectedMatrix


720-40708-1 MW-1 Water 03/01/12 12:15 03/01/12 17:45
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist


Client: ACC Environmental Consultants Job Number: 720-40708-1


Login Number: 40708


Question Answer Comment


Creator: Mullen, Joan


List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco


List Number: 1


N/ARadioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below 


background


N/AThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.


TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 


tampered with.


TrueSamples were received on ice.


TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.


TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.


TrueCOC is present.


TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.


TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.


TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?


TrueThere are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and 


the COC.


TrueSamples are received within Holding Time.


TrueSample containers have legible labels.


TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.


TrueSample collection date/times are provided.


TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.


TrueSample bottles are completely filled.


N/ASample Preservation Verified.


TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 


MS/MSDs


TrueVOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in 


diameter.


TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.


TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.


TrueResidual Chlorine Checked.


TestAmerica San Francisco
Page 14 of 14 3/8/2012


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14





		J40708-1 UDS Level 2 Report Final Report.pdf

		J40708-1 UDS Level 2 Report Final Report.pdf

		1. Cover Page

		2. Table of Contents

		3. Definitions/Glossary

		4. Case Narrative

		5. Detection Summary

		6. Client Sample Results

		7. QC Sample Results

		8. QC Association Summary

		9. Lab Chronicle

		10. Certification Summary

		11. Method Summary

		12. Sample Summary

		13. Chain of Custody

		14. Receipt Checklists














edw

Typewritten Text

Public Storage



edw

Typewritten Text



edw

Typewritten Text



edw

Typewritten Text

Earl's Automotive



edw

Typewritten Text

Full Bloom



edw

Typewritten Text

Dry Cleaner



edw

Typewritten Text

Shell



edw

Typewritten Text

Chevron



edw

Typewritten Text

Goodyear Tire











 groundwater under existing pH conditions.   As we also discussed, we feel that the
 overall benefits of getting the slag affected soil under pavement is a huge
 environmental benefit to the site, compared to the extremely small risk that
 something might leach out of it, if it is moved three feet closer to groundwater.  
We appreciate your prompt attention to this issue. 
 
Sincerely
 
Andy Lojo
 
 
 
Andrew Lojo P.G.| Senior Consultant | USA
Antea®Group
 

505 14th Street, Suite 923
Oakland, California 94612
 
Direct 510 588 8524 | Mobile 510 703 5696 | USA Toll Free 800 477 7411
andy.lojo@anteagroup.com | www.anteagroup.com
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